

1.1 moves to amend H.F. No. 1436 as follows:

1.2 Page 4, line 27, strike "51, chapter 303" and insert "51c.303"

1.3 Page 6, line 15, after "primary" insert "care"

1.4 Page 7, line 10, delete "communities" and insert "a community"

1.5 Page 7, line 20, delete "purpose" and insert "purposes" and delete the second "is" and
1.6 insert "are"

1.7 Page 8, line 7, after "programs" insert "in Minnesota"

1.8 Page 8, line 8, after "the" insert "Minnesota"

1.9 Page 8, line 10, after "to" insert "mental health professional"

1.10 Page 8, delete section 9 and insert:

1.11 "Sec. Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 245.4663, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

1.12 Subdivision 1. **Grant program established.** The commissioner shall award grants to
1.13 licensed or certified mental health providers that meet the criteria in subdivision 2 to fund
1.14 supervision of or preceptorships for students, interns, and clinical trainees who are working
1.15 toward becoming mental health professionals ~~and~~; to subsidize the costs of licensing
1.16 applications and examination fees for clinical trainees; and to fund training for workers to
1.17 become supervisors. For purposes of this section, an intern may include an individual who
1.18 is working toward an undergraduate degree in the behavioral sciences or related field at an
1.19 accredited educational institution.

1.20 Sec. Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 245.4663, subdivision 4, is amended to read:

1.21 Subd. 4. **Allowable uses of grant funds.** A mental health provider must use grant funds
1.22 received under this section for one or more of the following:

2.1 (1) to pay for direct supervision hours or preceptorships for students, interns, and clinical
 2.2 trainees, in an amount up to \$7,500 per student, intern, or clinical trainee;

2.3 (2) to establish a program to provide supervision to multiple students, interns, or clinical
 2.4 trainees; ~~or~~

2.5 (3) to pay licensing application and examination fees for clinical trainees; or

2.6 (4) to provide a weekend training program for workers to become supervisors."

2.7 Page 9, line 18, before "to" insert "for employees" and delete "becoming" and insert
 2.8 "become" and delete the second "a" and delete "professional" and insert "professionals"

2.9 Page 9, line 21, after "costs" insert a period

2.10 Page 9, line 22, before "for" insert "A mental health provider that receives a grant under
 2.11 this section may provide reimbursement"

2.12 Page 11, line 9, delete "employee" and insert "employees" and delete the second "a" and
 2.13 delete "professional" and insert "professionals"

2.14 Page 11, line 10, delete "an"

2.15 Page 11, line 11, delete "employee" and insert "employees"

2.16 Page 12, delete section 12 and insert:

2.17 "Sec. **APPROPRIATION; HEALTH PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION LOAN**
 2.18 **FORGIVENESS PROGRAM.**

2.19 \$2,000,000 in fiscal year 2024 is appropriated from the general fund to the commissioner
 2.20 of health for the health professional education loan forgiveness program under Minnesota
 2.21 Statutes, section 144.1501, to be used for loan forgiveness for eligible mental health
 2.22 professionals, notwithstanding the priorities and distribution requirements in that section."

2.23 Page 13, line 21, delete "for" and insert "to develop and maintain"

2.24 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references

2.25 Amend the title accordingly